### 502775382 04/21/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2821977

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BOYD BERENDS	07/01/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TFL LIGHTING, INC.
Street Address:	3251 132ND AVENUE
City:	HOLLAND
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49424

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7220024

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (330)456-5756

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 330-456-8341

Email: IP@bmsa.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES C. SCOTT

Address Line 1: 220 MARKET AVENUE, SOUTH, SUITE 1000
Address Line 2: BLACK, MCCUSKEY, SOUERS & ARBAUGH, LPA

Address Line 4: CANTON, OHIO 44702

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	109620-0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES C. SCOTT
SIGNATURE:	/jcs/
DATE SIGNED:	04/21/2014

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502775382 REEL: 032718 FRAME: 0083

# Assignment for: Application # -11009932 - Patent # 7220024

WHEREAS, as of July 1, 2010, Boyd Berends of 10519 Summer Grove Court, Zeeland, Michigan, 49464 possesses the right, title and interest for and in an Invention entitled 'Portable Work Lamp" further described in:

U.S. Patent # 7220024 issued May 22, 2007: and

WHEREAS, TFL Lighting, Inc., with its offices located at 3251 132<sup>nd</sup>. Avenue, Holland, Michigan, 49424 is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said patent, including reissues and re-examinations, (the 'Rights'), subject to the reservations and rights set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Rights in existence as of the Effective Date.

AND, the aforesaid assignment includes the Assignor's right in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable.

AND, all rights are assigned hereunder "as is". Assignor disclaims and makes no express or implied warranties of merchantability of fitness for a particular purpose with respect to the rights.

\*\*\*\*

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has hereto set its hand and seal,

For the Assignor:

Boyd E. Berends

holder of patent # 7220024

Date:

July 1, 2010

For TFL Lighting, Inc:

President

Date:

TFL Lighting, Inc. Attn. Paul Osburn 3251 132<sup>nd</sup>. Avenue

Holland, Michigan 49424-9204

Name and Address to which future correspondence from the U.S. Patent and Trademark

Office should be sent:

Witness:

Date:

2